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3 June 2016 
 
 
Mackenzie Lifestyle Limited 
c\- Vivian Espie 
PO Box2514 
Wakatipu 
QUEENSTOWN 9349 
 
Attention Carey Vivian 
 
Dear Carey 
 
RM160080 – MACKENZIE LIFESTYLE LIMITED – SH8/TWIZEL 
 
Davie Lovell-Smith Ltd has been requested by Nathan Hole of Mackenzie District Council to assist the 
Council in the processing of the Mackenzie Lifestyle Limited’s application for subdivision and land use of 
rural zoned land on State Highway 8, Twizel. 
 
Further Information Request 
 
We have reviewed the application and in accordance with Section 92 of the Resource Management Act 
1991 (RMA), we request the following further information: 
 
1. Please confirm the legal description of the land being subdivided. We note that the reference to 

the land on Form 9 and the title page of the AEE appear to be incorrect. 
 
2. Please provide a detailed subdivision consent plan, and in particular for the area containing lots 1-

6. This plan needs to contain the following detail: 
 

 The plan needs to be at a scale to enable measurement of areas and boundaries 

 The dimensions of vehicle crossings and the width of all private vehicular access to enable 
compliance with the Transportation rules of the Mackenzie District Plan to be determined. 

 The setback distance from the Council sewage ponds needs to be specified 

 Easements need to be identified and described 
 

3. Please provide information confirming that the proposed lots are able to be serviced for electricity, 
water, sewage treatment and disposal and telecommunications and how this is to be achieved, 
including the need for related easements. This information shall include the extent to which 
services are to connect to Council reticulated services and address the requirement to provide for 
firefighting.  
 

4. Please advise whether the sheds referred to in the land use application are also intended to locate 
only within the identified building platforms. 
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5. Please provide information to confirm the access locations are approved crossing points on the 
State Highway. 
 

6. Please provide a Preliminary Site Investigation for this site in accordance with the National 
Environmental Standards relating to Soil Contamination. 

 
7. Please confirm that the land use being applied for is the establishment of a dwelling and shed on 

each of the seven lots. 
 

8. Please advise whether you are intending to supply affected person approvals as we note that 
Meridian, the Department of Conservation and Mackenzie District Council have interests within the 
area being subdivided. 

 
Please note that your application will be placed on hold until the all of the requested information has been 
received. 
 
In accordance with Section 92A of the RMA, please respond within 15 working days from the date of this 
letter (i.e. by 27 June 2016) with one of the following:  
 
1  The information requested above; or  
2  Written advice that you agree to provide the information, and the date by which you intend to 

provide it; or  
3  Written advice that you refuse to provide the requested information.  
 
Please note that the Resource Management Act requires the Council to publicly notify your application if 
you do not provide the requested information before the date mentioned above (or an agreed alternative 
date), or if you refuse to provide the information.  It is therefore important that you contact us promptly to 
discuss an alternative timeframe if you are unable to provide the information within 15 working days of the 
date of this letter. 
 
Please also note that if the provision of the information requested above raises any additional areas of 
uncertainty or matters requiring further clarification, your application will remain on hold until sufficient 
information has been provided to enable processing to continue. 
 
The provision of the further information requested above may reveal the need for written approvals from 
affected parties in order for the application to be processed on a non-notified basis.  If that is the case, we 
will contact you again after we have received the information to confirm which, if any, written approvals 
will be required.   
 
 
Please contact the writer if you have any enquiries regarding this letter or your application. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
PATRICIA HARTE 
 
for Nathan Hole Planning & Regulations Manager Mackenzie District Council 



Hi Pat                  (17 June 2016) 
  
In response to your Further Information Request (dated 3 June 2016) I advise as follows (in order of 
your list):  
 
1.   I apologise for this.  The legal description is as per the title 
attached as Attachment A to the application. It is legally described as Lot 
1 DP 422901 and in contained in Identifier 489340.    
 
2.  A subdivision plan has been commissioned and will be forwarded to 
you in the next day or so.     
 
3.  With respect to information confirming how the proposed sites are to 
be serviced the applicant  relies  on the confirmations / approvals obtained for the larger subdivision 
RM070802 (and any relevant conditions imposed on that consent) which is sought to be surrendered 
as part of this application. 
 
 
RM080082 included the following relevant conditions:  
 
- Condition 4(a) confirmed that the subdivision could be supplied water from the Council’s 
reticulated system.  Condition 4(a) required prior to section 
223 of the RMA 1991, the consent holder shall provide to the MDC for approval, copies of 
specifications, calculations and design plans as considered by the Council to be both necessary and 
adequate to detail for the provision of a restricted water supply of 1,820 litres of water/ day/ lot to 
the satisfaction of the Council’s Asset Manager and in terms of the Council’s standards. Condition 
4(a) also provided for landscaping and fire-fighting water supply considerations to the satisfaction of 
the Asset Manager.   
- Condition 4(b) confirmed the provision of full sewage reticulation to the 
Council’s reticulated system in accordance with the Council’s standards.    
- Condition 4(k) and (l) confirmed that each allotment would be provided with the ability to connect 
to telecommunications and electricity supply network at the boundary of the net area of the 
allotment.  All servicing cables are to be underground.  
- Condition 9 required all easements for the above shall be granted or 
reserved.    
 
Given RM070802 forms part of the receiving environment, and will be implemented if this 
alternative application is not approved, then we see little need to repeat servicing details for an 
alternative, but significantly smaller, subdivision.  The applicant is happy for the 
conditions of RM070802 to be transferred to the new consent.      
 
4.   I confirm that all buildings are intended to locate only within the 
identified building platforms. It is anticipated that this would be enforced via a consent notice on the 
resultant titles.  
 
5.   I confirm that the access point to which Lots 1 to 6 will access the 
State Highway is in the same location as approved and physically constructed as part of RM070080.  
I also confirm that the access  point for Lot 7 to the State Highway is in the same location as 
approved as part of RM070080.  I note that this access way has been  formed in this location, and is 
no longer required to be constructed to the standard required by condition 4(j) of RM070082 if that 



subdivision is surrendered on approval of this application.  The applicant therefore volunteers the 
conditions in line with condition 4(j) and (5) to be applied to this application but at the level 
commensurate to the level of development proposed.       
 
6.  With respect to a PSI I understand the Council applied for a 
resource consent pursuant to the NES in 2015.  I understand that application included a HAIL 
assessment and the HAIL assessment included the outfall trench which is on the subject property.  I 
requested a copy of this application from Council on 17 May 2016 to ascertain its relevance to this 
application.   I followed up again on 8 June.  Nathan agreed to copy of the 
application and send me a hard copy.  I still have not received a copy.   I 
gather the application found the subject site was a HAIL site because of the 
outfall trench which runs through it.   That explains the purpose of 
RM150075.  When we receive the information from council as requested, we will then be in a 
position to consider its relevance to the proposal and 
advise further if anything else is required in terms of this application.    
 
7. I confirm that the land use being applied for is the establishment of a dwelling and shed on each 
of the seven lots.  
 
8. I have not consulted with Meridian on the basis that we envisage 
conditions 10 and 11 of RM070802 will be transferred to the new consent.    
 
With respect to Council, the applicant has undertaken some initial consultation with the Council and 
its advisors.  Given there is no change with respect to how the subdivision is to be serviced from that 
approved under RM080082, no further consultation has taken place.  It is noted that applicant and 
the Council are still in discussions regarding the expansion 
of the sewage ponds.   While those discussions are outside the scope of this 
this resource consent application, it is noted that the applicant has intentionally set back all building 
platforms at least 300 metres from the outside edge of the sewage ponds in accordance with such 
ongoing discussions (i.e. for reverse sensitivity reasons).  
 
With respect to the Department of Conservation (DOC) I understand the existing track and 
underlying easement can be realigned outside the resource consent process.  To that extent, the 
applicant now proposes the easement stay in its current position and they will seek to realign it to 
the better location independent of this resource consent application (should the DOC agree).  If DOC 
do not agree, the track and alignment will remain in its current position.  For the purpose of this 
application, the surveyors who have been instructed to prepare a survey plan under #2 have been 
asked to 
show the easement in its current position.    
 
I hope this clarifies the information you have queried.   
 
 
Regards, 
Carey.  
 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
------------------------------------------------- 
 
Carey Vivian BRP(Hons) MNZPI | Resource Management Planner | VIVIAN+ESPIE LTD 
 



From: Carey Vivian [mailto:carey@vivianespie.co.nz]  
Sent: Wednesday, 6 July 2016 11:26 a.m. 
To: Patricia Harte 
Cc: katherine@mackenzie.govt.nz; John Lyons 
Subject: RE: Mackenzie Lifestyle Limited Rm160080 
 
Hi Pat 
 
I attach a copy of the Beca report submitted as part of RM150075.  
 
RM150075 application seeks subdivision to undertake a boundary adjustment between the land 
subject to RM160080 and the Twizel Wastewater Treatment plant.  It also sought land-use consent 
under the NESCS regulations for subdivision of a HAIL piece of land.   
 
The report finds that resource consent is necessary as this is a HAIL site. 
I understand RM150075 is currently on hold at the Council's request.    
 
I am unsure as to the best way to deal with this.  I assume, because 
RM150075 is no hold, then RM160080 needs to include consent for under the NESCS regulations for 
subdivision of a HAIL piece of land.  If that is correct, then we rely on the findings in the attached 
report that the soils do not pose a health risk to human health (see Part 3.8 of the report) and land-
use consent is required under the NESCES standards as a controlled 
activity (See Part 5.3 of the report).     
 
Please advise that this satisfies the FIR and confirm the continued processing of the application.  
 
Thanks Pat.    
 
 
Regards, 
Carey.  
 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
------------------------------------------------- 
 
Carey Vivian BRP(Hons) MNZPI | Resource Management Planner | VIVIAN+ESPIE LTD 
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